506545010 03/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6591789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASCENSION TEXAS	02/24/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRADEEP N. MODUR	
Street Address:	4301 RUM RUNNER ROAD	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78734	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15639429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: HEATHER L. FLANAGAN
Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49520-0002001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA JUAREZ
SIGNATURE:	/Veronica Juarez/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=2021-02-25 Reassignment_signed#page1.tif source=2021-02-25 Reassignment_signed#page2.tif source=2021-02-25 Reassignment_signed#page3.tif

PATENT 506545010 REEL: 055538 FRAME: 0502

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor:

ASCENSION TEXAS

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas, and having a place of

business at: 1345 Philomena Street, Suite 402, Austin, TX 78723.

Assignee:

PRADEEP N. MODUR

an individual and employee of Assignor, located at 4301 Rum Runner Rd, Austin,

TX 78734:

Country	App. (Pub/Pat) No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	15/639,429	June 30, 2017	Prediction of Preictal State and Seizure Onset
	(US10,602,941)		Zones Based on High Frequency Oscillations
Europe	EP17821367.4	June 30, 2017	Prediction of Preictal State and Seizure Onset
	(EP3478170A)	(PCT Filing Date)	Zones Based on High Frequency Oscillations
Japan	JP2018569111	June 30, 2017	Prediction of Preictal State and Seizure Onset
	(JP2019524217)	(PCT Filing Date)	Zones Based on High Frequency Oscillations
WIPO	PCT/US2017/040315	June 30, 2017	Prediction of Preictal State and Seizure Onset
	(WO2018/005981)	(expired)	Zones Based on High Frequency Oscillations
United States	62/357,780	July 1, 2016	Prediction of Preictal State and Seizure Onset
		(expired)	Zones Based on High Frequency Oscillations

- 1. Assignor represents that it is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed above, and of all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, including continuation-in-part applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like that derive priority from, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the patents and patent applications listed above (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and of all new and useful inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"). The Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions are collectively referred to as the "Patent Assets."
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including the right to file and prosecute, in Assignee's name wherever so permitted by law or in the name of Assignor wherever necessary, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like based on any of the Patent Assets, and to claim priority to any of the Patents and Patent Applications pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties

PATENT REEL: 055538 FRAME: 0503 of like purposes. Assignor acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.

- 3. Assignor shall, when requested by Assignee and at no cost to Assignor, (i) execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to Assignee or to agents and legal representatives of Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, (ii) execute all papers necessary in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof or post-grant proceeding relating thereto and to execute any separate assignment in connection with any such application as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient; and (iii) perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to Assignee on any of the Inventions.
- 4. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any claims, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, of any nature, including choses in action, that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. Assignee represents and warrants that he is the sole inventor of the Patent Assets, that Assignee has the right to accept this Assignment, and that Assignee has no other outstanding matters, claims or assignments that may cause a potential conflict with this Assignment.
- 7. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.

[ASSIGNMENT CONTINUES ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

4844-6983-6500, v. 4

PATENT REEL: 055538 FRAME: 0504

ASCENSION TEXAS
And Davis Name signature ss
CED Ascension Texas
$\frac{2-24-2021}{Date}$
On this 24th day of February, 2021, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared known to me personally or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary set and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
CINDY BUTLER CB Wy Notary D # 264994 and seal the same day and year last above given. 2-24-21 Notary Public
DR. PRADEEP N. MODUR PRADEEP MODUR Name Physican - Inventor Signature Sss
Title 2/25/2021 Date
On this 25th day of 100 me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared known to me personally or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given. My Commission Expires: 1-23-2024 Notary Public
RACHEL G. SANDNER My Notary ID # 3445347 Evolves January 28, 2024

PATENT REEL: 055538 FRAME: 0505

RECORDED: 03/09/2021